Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 1 of 13
NTC to RS-485, Thermistor Temperature Modbus Data Acquisition Module WJ126
Product features:
●NTC10K/NTC20K resistance isolation conversion RS-485 output
●Internal MCU performs linear processing on the input resistance value
●Using a 12 bit AD converter, the measurement accuracy is better than 0.1%
●The accuracy of the calibration module can be programmed through the RS-485 interface

01 means that the original address of the WJ126 module you want to configure is 01H.
11 indicates that the new module's hexadecimal address is 11H.
00 type code, WJ126 product must be set to 00.
06 represents a baud rate of 9600 baud.
00 indicates that checksum is prohibited.
3. Read configuration status command
Explanation: Read configuration for a designated WJ126 module.
Command format: $012
Parameter description: $delimiter.
01 module address, with a value range of 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
2 represents the command to read the configuration status
(cr) End symbol, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Response format:! The AATTCCFF (cr) command is valid.
Bit7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 8 of 13
? The AA (cr) command is invalid or an illegal operation.
Parameter description:! Boundary symbol.
AA represents the input module address.
TT stands for type code.
CC stands for baud rate encoding. See Table 2
FF is shown in Table 3
(cr) End symbol, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Other instructions: If the format is incorrect, the communication is incorrect, or the address does not exist, the module
will not respond.
Application example: User command $012
Module response! 0100600(cr)
Explanation:! Boundary symbol.
01 indicates that the WJ126 module address is 01H.
00 represents the input type code.
06 represents a baud rate of 9600 baud.
00 indicates that checksum is prohibited.
4. Set module AD conversion rate
Description: Set the AD conversion rate of the module. Among them, channel conversion rate=AD conversion
rate/number of opened channels. The slower the sampling rate, the more accurate the data collected. Users
can adjust it according to their needs. The default conversion rate at the factory is 10SPS.
Note: Please recalibrate the module after modifying the conversion rate, otherwise the measured data may have
deviations. You can also specify the conversion rate when placing an order, and we will recalibrate the
product according to the conversion rate you require when it leaves the factory.
Command format: $AA3R
Parameter description: $delimiter.
AA module address, with a value range of 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
3 represents the command to set conversion rate
R conversion rate code, which can range from 0 to 3
Code R 0 one two three
Conversi
on rate
2.5 SPS 5 SPS 10 SPS 20 SPS
Response format:! The AA (cr) command is valid.
? Invalid or illegal operation of AA (cr) command
Parameter description:! The delimiter indicates that the command is valid.
? The delimiter indicates that the command is invalid.
AA represents the input module address.
(cr) End symbol, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Other instructions: If the format is incorrect, the communication is incorrect, or the address does not exist, the module
will not respond.
Application example 1: User command $0032
Module response! 00 (cr)
Explanation: Set the AD conversion rate to 10SPS.
Application example 2: User command $0033
Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 9 of 13
Module response! 00 (cr)
Explanation: Set the AD conversion rate to 20SPS.
5. Read module AD conversion rate
Explanation: Read the AD conversion rate of the module. Among them, channel conversion rate=AD conversion
rate/number of opened channels. The slower the sampling rate, the more accurate the data collected.
Command format: $AA4
Parameter description: $delimiter.
AA module address, with a value range of 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
4 represents the read conversion rate command
Response syntax:! The AAR (cr) command is valid.
? Invalid or illegal operation of AA (cr) command
Parameter description:! The delimiter indicates that the command is valid.
? The delimiter indicates that the command is invalid.
AA represents the input module address.
R conversion rate code, which can range from 0 to 3
Code R 0 one two three
Conversi
on rate
2.5 SPS 5 SPS 10 SPS 20 SPS
(cr) End symbol, enter key on the upper computer (0DH).
Other instructions: If there is a syntax error, communication error, or if the address does not exist, the module will not